

Nos. 19-1614(L) & 20-1215

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the Secretary of Health and Human
Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland,
Case No. 1:19-cv-01103, Hon. Richard D. Bennett

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING &
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

Ruth E. Harlow
Jenessa Calvo-Friedman
Hillary Ledwell
Brigitte Amiri
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2633
rharlow@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Family Planning &
Reproductive Health
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION.....1

IMPORTANT TITLE X CONTEXT FOR THIS APPEAL3

 A. The Nationwide Purpose and Structure of the Title X Program3

 B. The Current Patchwork of Reduced Title X Access8

 C. The District Court’s Incomplete Statutory Remedy11

ARGUMENT12

 I. THE APA’S STATUTORY REMEDY OF VACATUR ANNULS AN UNLAWFULLY PROMULGATED RULE AT ITS SOURCE12

 A. The APA Unambiguously Provides That a Rule Resulting from an Agency’s Unlawful Use of Its Powers Must Be Set Aside12

 B. The District Court’s Geographic Limitation on Vacatur Is Unprecedented and Illogical.....14

 C. The District Court Erred In Equating the Statutory Remedy of Vacatur with a Permanent Injunction.....17

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ATTEMPT TO LIMIT VACATUR TO ONE STATE LEAVES PLAINTIFF WITHOUT FULL RELIEF AND HANDICAPS TITLE X’S NATIONAL FUNCTIONING.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action on Smoking & Health v. C.A.B.,
713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....13

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.,
474 U.S. 361 (1986)17

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988)17

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)16

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)13

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Azar,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 13, 14, 16

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)18

Desert Survivors v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
336 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....14

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019).....19

District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 No. 20-cv-119, 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2020).....14

FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.,
440 U.S. 689 (1979)17

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)17

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....15

Make the Rd. New York v. McAleenan,
405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)16

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 18, 19

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)17

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....16

New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
340 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018)..... 14, 15, 16

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)19

New York v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)14

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) 12, 14, 15

Stewart v. Oneal,
237 F. 897 (6th Cir. 1916)13

United States v. Goodner Bros. Aircraft, Inc.,
966 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1992)13

W.C. v. Bowen,
807 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1987)14

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)16

Statutes

[42 U.S.C. § 300](#) *et. seq.*.....4
[5 U.S.C. § 706\(2\)](#)12
 Pub. L. No. 91-572 § 2, [84 Stat. 1504](#) (1970).....4
 S. Rep. No. 91-1004 (1970)3

Rules

[42 C.F.R. § 59.1](#) *et. seq.* *passim*
[45 C.F.R. § 75.204](#) & App. I to Part 756

Other Authorities

About Us, Family Planning National Training Center,
<https://www.fpntc.org/about>4
 Brittni Frederiksen et al., Kaiser Family Foundation, Data Note,
<https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/issue-brief/data-note-is-the-supplemental-title-x-funding-awarded-by-hhs-filling-in-the-gaps-in-the-program/>9
 CDC/OPA, *Providing Quality Family Planning Services (QFP)*, available at
<https://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/contraception/qfp.htm>.....8
 HHS, March 2020 Title X Directory,
<https://www.hhs.gov/opa/sites/default/files/Title-X-Family-Planning-Directory-March2020.pdf>8
 HHS, Grants Policy Statement, available at
<https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/grants/grants/policies-regulations/hhsgps107.pdf>;.....6
 HHS, September 2019 and June 2019 Title X Directories, available at
<https://www.hhs.gov/opa/title-x-family-planning/title-x-grantees/archive/index.html>.....8

HHS, <https://www.grants.gov/web/grants/search-grants.html?keywords=%22family%20planning%22> (opportunity number PA-FPH-20-001)9

HHS, Initial Competitive Grant Announcement of Availability of Funds for Title X Family Planning Services Grants, <https://www.hhs.gov/opa/sites/default/files/FY2019-FOA-FP-services.pdf>5

Home, National Clinical Training Center for Family Planning, <http://www.ctcfp.org/>.....4

Institute of Medicine, *A Review of the HHS Family Planning Program* (2009).....7

Kinsey Hasstedt, Guttmacher Institute, <https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2019/03/what-trump-administrations-final-regulatory-changes-mean-title-x>.....7

Kinsey Hasstedt, Guttmacher Institute, <https://www.guttmacher.org/gpr/2017/01/why-we-cannot-afford-undercut-title-x-national-family-planning-program#>.....7

Richard M. Nixon, Special Message to the Congress on Problems of Population Growth (July 18, 1969).....4

“Set Aside,” Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)12
